

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUBBOCK DIVISION

LEONID GOLDSTEIN

PLAINTIFF

VS.

CLIMATE ACTION NETWORK, ET AL.

DEFENDANTS

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 5:16-CV-00211-C

JURY

**THE CONSULTATIVE GROUP ON BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY CORP.'S BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Bruce S. Campbell
State Bar No. 03694600
Andrea W. Paris
State Bar No: 24085652
BRACKETT & ELLIS, P.C.
100 Main Place
Fort Worth, Texas 76102-3090
817.338.1700
817.870.2265 - facsimile
bcampbell@belaw.com
aparis@belaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR THE CONSULTATIVE
GROUP OF BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY CORP.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....2

 A. Plaintiff’s Complaint should be dismissed for lack of personal jurisdiction.2

 1. CGBD and the other named defendants are not subject to general personal jurisdiction in Texas.....3

 2. CGBD and the other named defendants are not subject to specific personal jurisdiction in Texas.....5

 B. Plaintiff’s Complaint should be dismissed for improper venue.5

 C. Plaintiff fails to state a cognizable claim under RICO.....6

 1. Plaintiff’s claims seek to prohibit speech that is protected by the First Amendment.7

 2. Plaintiff’s claims are barred by RICO’s 4-year statute of limitations.....10

 3. Plaintiff lacks standing to sue under § 1964(c) of RICO.11

 a. Plaintiff Failed to Identify a Concrete Financial Loss12

 b. Plaintiff Cannot Demonstrate the Alleged Predicate Acts Proximately Caused any Injury.....14

 4. Plaintiff has not plausibly alleged any predicate acts of racketeering15

III. ADOPTION OF CO-DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS BY REFERENCE.....18

IV. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Access Telecom, Inc. v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.,
197 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 1999) 4

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Benhamou,
2016 WL 3126423 (S.D. Tex. June 2, 2016) 11

Am. Univ. Sys., Inc. v. Am. Univ.,
858 F. Supp. 2d 705 (N.D. Tex. 2012) 4

Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Ca., Solano Cnty.,
480 U.S. 102 (1987)..... 3

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 7

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 6, 15

Bigham v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.,
123 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (S.D. Tex. 2000) 6

Bonton v. Archer Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.,
889 F. Supp. 995 (S.D. Tex. 1995)..... 18

Bullion v. Gillespie,
895 F.2d 213 (5th Cir. 1990) 3

Calcasieu Marine Nat’l Bank v. Grant,
943 F.2d 1453 (5th Cir. 1991) 7

Chaney v. Dreyfus Serv. Corp.,
595 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2010) 15

Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Hous. v. City of Berkeley, Cal.,
454 U.S. 290 (1981)..... 9

Cnty. of El Paso, Tex. v. Jones,
No. 09-cv-0119, 2009 WL 4730305 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 4, 2009)..... 17

Container Mfg. Inc. v. CIBA- GEIGY Corp.,
870 F. Supp. 1225 (D.N.J. 1994) 9

Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds,
132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012)..... 10

Ezike v. Mittal,
 No. 08-cv-1867, 2009 WL 506867 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27 2009)..... 17

Fiduciary Network, LLC v. Buehler, 3:15-CV-0808,
 2015 WL 2165953 (N.D. Tex. May 8, 2015) 4

Flores v. Koster,
 Civ. No. 3:11-CV-0726-M-BH, 2013 WL 506555 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2013)..... 2

Gatz v. Pensoldt,
 271 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (D. Neb. 2003)..... 6

H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.,
 492 U.S. 229 (1989)..... 16

*Hawkins v. Upjohn Co., the Eastern District of Texas found plaintiff’s complaint was devoid of
 any allegation that the RICO defendants had continuous and systematic contacts with Texas.*,
 890 F. Supp. 601 (E.D. Tex. 1994)..... 3, 4

Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.,
 897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 13

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,
 466 U.S. 408 (1984)..... 3

Hemi Grp. LLC v. City of New York,
 559 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 14

Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.,
 503 U.S. 258 (1992)..... 12, 14

In re Am. Express,
 39 F.3d 395 (2nd Cir. 1994)..... 12

In re MasterCard Int’l, Inc., Internet Gambling Litig.,
 132 F. Supp. 2d 468 (E.D. La. 2001)..... 15

In re Taxable Mun. Bond Secs. Litig.,
 51 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1995) 11, 13

Int’l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Office of Unemployment Comp. & Placement,
 326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... 3

Joe N. Pratt Ins. v. Doane,
 No. 07-cv-07, 2008 WL 819011 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 20, 2008) 18

Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Boeing Co.,
 357 F. Supp. 2d 1350 17

McFadin v. Gerber,
587 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2009) 2

Medgar Evers Houses Tenants Ass’n. v. Medgar Evers Houses Associates, L.P.,
25 F. Supp. 2d 116 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) 12

Meng v. Schwartz,
116 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2000) 12

Monkton Ins. Servs. v. Ritter,
768 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2014) 2, 3

Mott v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.,
910 F. Supp. 868 (N.D.N.Y. 1995) 9

N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982) 8

Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449, (1958) 9

Nat’l Enterprises, Inc. v. Mellon Financial Servs. Corp. No. 7,
847 F.2d 251 (5th Cir. 1988) 12

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254, 270 (1964) 8

Null v. Easley,
No. 09-cv-296, 2009 WL 3853765 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 18, 2009) 18

Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe,
402 U.S. 415 (1971) 8

Panda Brandywine Corp. v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.,
253 F.3d 865 (5th Cir. 2001) 5

Patterson v. Mobil Oil Corp.,
335 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2003) 11, 12, 16

Price v. Pinnacle Brands, Inc.,
138 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 1998) 11

Rivera v. AT&T Corp.,
141 F. Supp 2d 719 (S.D. Tex 2001) 16

Rolls-Royce Corp. v. Heros, Inc.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 765 (N.D. Tex. 2008) 2, 5

Rotella v. Wood,
528 U.S. 549 (2000)..... 10

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.,
473 U.S. 479 (1985)..... 12

Shuman v. Computer Associates International, Inc.,
762 F. Supp. 114 (E.D. Pa. 1991) 6

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 8

St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co v. Williamson,
224 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2000) 16

Tal v. Hogan,
453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006) 13

Tel-Phonic Servs., Inc. v. TBS Int’l, Inc.,
975 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir. 1992) 18

The U.S. Supreme Court in Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley–Duff & Associates, Inc. established a 4–year limitations period for civil RICO claims.,
483 U.S. 143 (1987)..... 10

Tompkins v. Cyr,
202 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2000) 16

Trugreen Landcare, L.L.C. v. Scott,
512 F. Supp. 2d 613 (N.D. Tex. 2007) 11

United Food & Commercial Worker Unions v. Walgreen Co.,
719 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2013) 16

United States v. Dupee,
569 F.2d 1061 18

Walden v. Fiore,
134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)..... 5

Wenche Siemer v. Learjet Acquisition Corp.,
966 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1992) 4

WNS, Inc. v. Farrow,
884 F.2d 200 (5th Cir. 1989) 3

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1512..... 7, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1513..... 7, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1962..... 7, 16, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1964..... 2, 7, 11, 13, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1965..... 2, 6
18 U.S.C. § 201..... 7, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 664..... 7, 17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1391..... 6
42 U.S.C. § 401..... 15
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 27.001 10

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11 19
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 2, 5, 6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9 17, 18

Other Sources

Climate Change Indicators in the United States,
United States Environmental Protection Agency, 4th ed., 2016,
https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-08/documents/climate_indicators_2016.pdf...
..... 8
